allocation.  These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

New
Strategic Real Return Real Return

Asset Class Allocation Years 1 - 10 (a) Years 11+ (b)

Global Equity 50.00% 4.80% 5.98%
Global Fixed Income 28.00% 1.00% 2.62%
Inflation Sensitive 0.00% 0.77% 1.81%
Private Equity 8.00% 6.30% 7.23%
Real Estate 13.00% 3.75% 4.93%
Infrastructure and Forestland 1.00% 0.00% -0.92%

Total 100.00%

(a)  In the System's CAFR, Fixed Income is included in Global Debt Securities; Liquidity
   Liquidity is included in Short-term Investments; Inflation Assets are included in both
   Global Equity Securities and Global Debt Securities.
(b)  An expected inflation of 2.0% used for this period.
(c)  An expected inflation of 2.92% used for this period.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for the Plans, calculated
using the discount rate for the Plans, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total
1% Decrease 6.15% 6.15% 6.15%
Net Pension Liability 13,610,271$   29,728,638   43,338,909

Current 7.15% 7.15% 7.15%
Net Pension Liability 9,078,428$   18,764,605   27,843,033

1% Increase 8.15% 8.15% 8.15%
Net Pension Liability 5,337,466$   9,781,544   15,119,009

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued
CalPERS financial reports.

Page 57

City of Albany
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

NOTE 10 - OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS PLAN

Plan Description
The City of Albany Retiree Health Plan is a single-employer defined benefit healthcare plan administered
by the California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS). The Plan provides medical insurance
benefits to eligible retirees and their eligible dependents. In accordance with Public Employees’
Retirement Law (Article 2), the CalPERS Board of Administration has the responsibility to approve
health benefit plans and may contract with carriers offering health benefit plans. The Board of
Administration is responsible for adopting all rules and regulations, including the scope and content of